

Crl.P.No.3701 of 2026

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: Crl.P.No.3701 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01.	29.04.2026	<u>Dr.VJP,J</u> Heard Sri Siddarth Dave, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Sri T.Nagarjuna Reddy, learned counsel for the petitioner, Sri B.Adi Narayana Rao, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Sri Sarath Chandra Javvaji, learned Special Prosecutor for respondent/SIT and Sri M.Lakshmi Narayana, learned Public Prosecutor. The learned Public Prosecutor submits that a counter may be filed on 06.05.2026. As seen from the material placed on record, the learned Special Judge for ACB, Vijayawada granted default bail to the Petitioner herein vide order dated 06.09.2025. Aggrieved by the same, the State filed Crl.P. No. 9364 of 2025 before this Court seeking cancellation of the said bail. This Court, by way of a common order dated 19.11.2025, allowed the said petitions and cancelled the default bail granted to the Petitioner. Challenging the said order, the	

Crl.P.No.3701 of 2026

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		Petitioner herein along with other Accused, preferred Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 18853 of 2025 & batch before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. The Hon'ble Supreme Court, vide order dated 21.01.2026, dismissed the said Special Leave Petitions. However, while doing so, the Hon'ble Supreme Court continued the interim protection earlier granted on 26.11.2025 and permitted the Petitioner to approach the trial Court by filing an application for regular bail. It was further clarified that, in the event of dismissal of the regular bail application, the interim protection shall continue for a period of two weeks from the date of such order, so as to enable the Petitioner to approach the High Court. The Hon'ble Supreme Court also observed that the High Court shall permit the interim protection to continue until it takes a final decision on the regular bail application. Pursuant thereto, the Petitioner filed Crl.M.P. No. 230 of 2026 before the trial Court seeking regular bail. The learned trial Judge, by common order dated 24.04.2026 in Crl.M.P. Nos. 220, 225 and 230 of 2026, rejected the request for grant of bail.	

Crl.P.No.3701 of 2026

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		In view of the order dated 21.01.2026 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court, the interim protection continued to operate for a period of two weeks from the date of the trial Court's order, i.e., from 24.04.2026. Within the said period, the Petitioner approached this Court by filing the present petition on 28.04.2026 seeking regular bail. In the light of the abovementioned circumstances, the interim protection granted by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 18853 of 2025 & batch shall continue to operate. At request of learned counsel representing both sides, list the matter on 24.06.2026 for hearing. Dr.VJP,J <i>S D P/Dinesh</i>	